
**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO.: 4D12-4325
LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NO.: 502011CA017953AO**

SHERYL STECKLER, in her official capacity as
Inspector General of Palm Beach County, Florida
Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF GULF STREAM, et al.
Appellees.

RECEIVED
2013 JAN 28 PM 1:00
CLERK
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH DISTRICT

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE MUNICIPALITIES, TOWN OF GULF
STREAM, ET AL.**

Claudia M. McKenna, Esq.
cmckenna@wpb.org
Douglas N. Yeargin, Esq.
dyeargin@wpb.org
P.O. Box 3366
West Palm Beach, FL 33402
(561)822-1350/(561)822-1373 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellee City
of West Palm Beach

Trela J. White, Esq.
trela@corbettandwhite.com
Jennifer G. Ashton, Esq.
Jennifer@corbettandwhite.com
Corbett, White and Davis, P.A.
1111 Hypoluxo Road, Suite 207

John C. Randolph, Esq.
jrandolph@jonesfoster.com
Jones, Foster, Johnston & Stubbs, P.A.
P.O. Box 3475
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3475
(561)659-3000/(561)832-1454 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellee Town
of Gulf Stream

Pamala Hanna Ryan, Esq.
pryan@rivierabch.com
City of Rivera Beach Attorney's
Office
600 W. Blue Heron Boulevard
Riviera Beach, FL 33404-4311

Lantana, FL 33462
(561)586-7116/(561)586-9611 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellees Village
of Tequesta, Town of Palm Beach
Shores, City of Palm Beach Gardens,
Town of Manalapan and Town of
Mangonia Park

Thomas Jay Baird, Esq.
tbaird@jonesfoster.com
Jones, Foster, Johnson & Stubbs, P.A.
801 Mapelwood Drive, Suite 22A
Jupiter, FL 33458-8821
(561)650-8233/(561)746-6933 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellee Town of Jupiter
and Town of Lake Park

Glen J. Torcivia, Esquire
glen@torcivialaw.com
Torcivia & Associates, P.A.
Northpoint Corporate Center
701 Northpoint Pkwy, Suite 209
West Palm Beach, FL 33407
(561)686-8700/(561)686-8764 (fax)
Attorneys for Appellee Town of
Highland Beach

Diana Grub Frieser, Esq.
dgfrieser@ci.boca-raton.fl.us
City of Boca Raton
201 W. Palmetto Park Road
Boca Raton, FL 33432-3730
(561)393-7716/(561)393-7780
Attorney for Appellee City of
Boca Raton

(561)845-4069/(561)845-4017 (fax)
Attorney for Appellee City of
Riviera Beach

Roger Brian Shutt, Esq.
shutt@mydelraybeach.com
City of Delray Beach
200 NW 1st Avenue
Delray Beach, FL 33444-2768
(561)243-7091/(561)278-4755 (fax)
Attorney for Appellee City of Delray
Beach

Kenneth G. Spillias, Esq.
kspillias@llw-law.com
515 N. Flagler Drive, Suite 1500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PREFACE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. ADOPTION OF COUNTY’S ANSWER BRIEF ON SPECIFIC ISSUES.....	8
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE IG IS NOT ENTITLED TO INTERVENE IN THIS ACTION.	8
A. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying the IG’s Intervention Given That She Does Not Have the Capacity to Sue or Be Sued In Her Own Name Or On Behalf of the County On the Very Specific Issue of Funding.....	8
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying the IG’s Intervention Given That She Seeks to Inject Complex New Issues Into the Pending Action.	11
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying the IG’s Intervention Given That She Seeks Super-Intervenor Status.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<u>Allied Fid. Ins. Co. v. State,</u> 415 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	10
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Johnson,</u> 483 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	13
<u>Arsali v. Chase Home Finance, LLC,</u> 79 So. 3d 845 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	15-16
<u>Bush v. Holmes,</u> 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	9
<u>Florida Dept' of Revenue v. Florida Mun. Power Agency,</u> 789 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2001)	9-10
<u>Florida Gas Co. v. Am. Emp'rs Ins. Co.,</u> 218 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	16
<u>Murray v. Mariner Health,</u> 994 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 2008)	10
<u>National Wildlife Fed'n, Inc. v. Glisson,</u> 531 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	16
<u>Omni Nat's Bank v. Georgia Banking Company,</u> 951 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	16
<u>Oster v. Cay Constr. Co.,</u> 204 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967).....	13-14, 15
<u>Riviera Club v. Belle Mead Dev. Corp.,</u> 194 So. 783 (1939)	13, 15
<u>Singletary v. Mann,</u> 24 So. 2d 718 (Fla. 1946)	16
<u>State v. Goode,</u> 830 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2002)	10

<u>State v. Mozo,</u> 655 So. 2d 1115 (Fla. 1995)	14
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 584 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991).....	14
<u>Thayer v. State,</u> 335 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	9
<u>Williams v. Nussbaum,</u> 419 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982).....	15, 16

Other Authority

Chapter 164, Fla. Stat.	4
Chapter 166, Fla. Stat.	12, 13
Section 166.241, Fla. Stat.	12
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.230.....	15
Section 2-422 of Palm Beach County Code of Ordinances	2
Section 2-429 of Palm Beach County Code of Ordinances	2, 3, 8, 10, 11
Section 2-423 of Palm Beach County Code of Ordinances	9, 10
Section 2-431 of Palm Beach County Code of Ordinances	10
